AGENDA

Personnel Subcommittee

of the

Arkansas Legislative Council/Joint Budget Committee

Wednesday, November 14, 2018

7:30 AM
Room B, MAC

Little Rock, Arkansas

Sen.
Sen.
Sen.
Sen.
Sen.
Sen.
Sen.
Sen.
Sen.
Sen.

Bart Hester, Chair

John Cooper, Vice-Chair
Linda Chesterfield

Missy Irvin

Jonathan Dismang
Uvalde Lindsey

Keith Ingram

Blake Johnson

Larry Teague, ex officio
Bill Sample, ex officio

Les Eaves, Chair

Mark Lowery, Vice-Chair
Reginald Murdock

Jon S. Eubanks
Stephen Magie

Deborah Ferguson
Michelle Gray

Marcus E. Richmond
Lane Jean, ex officio
Jim Dotson, ex officio

Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.

A. Call to Order

B. Batch Agencies (Tony Robinson, Administrator, Personnel Review, Bureau of Legislative Research)

8.
9.

Business Area, Agency

. 0034-Office of the Governor

Special Language: Salaries
0051-Office of the Lieutenant Governor
0059-Auditor of State

Special Language: Legislative Intent

0009-Arkansas Legislative Audit

Special Language: Salaries
0061-Commissioner of State Lands

0063-Secretary of State
Special Language: State Capitol Police

0023-Administrative Office of the Courts

Special Language: AOC Responsibility for Court Reporters
And Trial Court Administrators; Court Reporter Transcript

0028-Office of the Prosecutor Coordinator
0519-Arkansas State Library

Director
The Honorable Asa Hutchinson

The Honorable Tim Griffin
The Honorable Andrea Lea

Mr. Roger Norman

The Honorable John Thurston
The Honorable Mark Martin

Mr. Marty Sullivan

Mr. Bob McMahan
Ms. Carolyn Ashcraft

C. Higher Education Institutions to be presented: (Mr. Nick Fuller, Deputy Director, Arkansas Dept of Higher Education)
Item C-Higher Education Position Summary

w

Institution

. 0125-Arkansas State University-Jonesboro

Special Language: Employee Development Incentives; Positions
0130-Arkansas Tech University

Special Language: Food Service; Special Allowances
0100-Henderson State University

0105-Southern Arkansas University-Magnolia

Special Language: Tuition Reimbursement; Special Allowances

Analyst
Angelica Mercado

Director
Dr. Kelly Damphousse

Dr. Robin Bowen Katie James
Dr. Glen Jones Katie James
Dr. Trey Berry Katie James

Note: All exhibits for this meeting are available by electronic means and are accessible on the General

Assembly's website at www.arkleg.state.ar.us

Notice: Silence your cell phones. Keep your personal conversations to a minimum. Observe restrictions

designating areas as 'Members and Staff Only'.


http://www.arkleg.state.ar.us

10.

11.

12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.

29.
30.
31.
32.
33.

Institution

0135-University of Arkansas at Fayetteville

Special Language: Special Allowances; Additional Payments Authorized;
Apprentice Program Wages; Positions; ASMS Summer School Employees;
ASMS Teacher Grant Related Funding Provision; Employee Development Incentives
0195-University of Arkansas at Fort Smith Dr. Paul Beran
0145-University of Arkansas at Little Rock Dr. Andrew Rogerson
Special Language: Special Allowances

0155-University of Arkansas at Monticello

0150-University of Arkansas Medical Sciences

Special Language: Positions; Extra Help-University Hospital PRN Pool;
Extra Help-UAMS Temps; Special Allowances-Patient Care & Research Faculty;

Special Provisions for Unclassified Patient Care Personnel; Chaplain Housing
Allowance; Establishment of a Growth Pool; Clinical Expansion & Research Pool; On Call Compensation

0160-University of Arkansas at Pine Bluff Dr. Lawrence Alexander
Special Language: Special Allowances; Special Allowances

0165-University of Central Arkansas Dr.
Special Language: Food Service; Special Allowance; Tuition Reimbursement

0180-Arkansas Northeastern College Dr.

Director
Dr. Joseph Steinmetz

Dr. Karla Hughes
Dr. Stephanie Gardner

Houston Davis

James Shemwell

0120-Arkansas State University-Beebe Dr. Jennifer Methvin
0128-Arkansas State University-Mountain Home Dr. Robin Myers
0177-Arkansas State University-Mid South Dr. Debra West
0129-Arkansas State University-Newport Dr. Sandra Massey
0675-Black River Technical College Dr. Jan Ziegler
0677-University of Arkansas-Cossatot Community College Dr. Steve Cole
0685-College of the Ouachitas Dr. Steve Rook
0170-East Arkansas Community College Dr. Coy Grace
Special Language: Extra Help Restriction

0185-North Arkansas College Dr. Randy Esters

0175-National Park College

0198-Northwest Arkansas Community College
0687-Ozarka College

0190-University of Arkansas-Phillips Community College
0193-South Arkansas Community College
0115-Southern Arkansas University-Technical Branch

0691-Southeast Arkansas College
Special Language: Tuition Reimbursement

Dr.
Dr.
Dr.
Dr.
Dr.
Dr.
Mr.

John Hagan
Evelyn Jorgenson
Richard Dawe

G. Keith Pinchback
Barbara Jones
Jason Morrison
Steven Bloomberg

0168-University of Arkansas Community College at Batesville Ms. Deborah Frazier
0167-University of Arkansas Community College at Hope Mr. Chris Thomason
0689-University of Arkansas-Community College at Morrilton Dr. Larry Davis
0192-University of Arkansas Community College at Rich Mtn. Dr. Phillip Wilson

0693-University of Arkansas-Pulaski Technical College Dr. Margaret Ellibee

D. Agencies to be presented:
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Business Area, Agency Director

. 0710-DHS-County Operations

. 0710-DHS-Developmental Disabilities Services

. 0710-DHS-Child Care/Early Childhood Education
. 0710-DHS-Children and Family Services

. 0710-DHS-Youth Services

0053-Attorney General
0011-Bureau of Legislative Research
Special Language: Cost of Living Increases; Classification Utilization

The Honorable Leslie Rutledge
Ms. Marty Garrity

Ms. Cindy Gillespie
Ms. Cindy Gillespie
Ms. Cindy Gillespie
Ms. Cindy Gillespie
Ms. Cindy Gillespie

Special Language: Extra Help Salaries-Contingent Residential
Services Positions

Analyst
Angelica Mercado

Angelica Mercado
Angelica Mercado

Angelica Mercado
Angelica Mercado

Angelica Mercado

Katie James

Katie James
Angelica Mercado
Angelica Mercado
Angelica Mercado
Angelica Mercado
Katie James
Angelica Mercado
Katie James
Katie James

Katie James
Katie James
Katie James
Katie James
Angelica Mercado
Katie James
Katie James
Katie James

Angelica Mercado
Angelica Mercado
Angelica Mercado
Angelica Mercado
Angelica Mercado

Analyst
Bart Angel
Bart Angel

Bart Angel
Bart Angel
Bart Angel
Bart Angel
Bart Angel



10.

11.

12.

13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

. 0710-DHS-Services for the Blind Ms. Cindy Gillespie

Special Language: Comprehensive System of Personnel Development

. 0710-DHS-Medical Services Ms. Cindy Gillespie
Special Language: Positions
0710-DHS-Provider Services & Quality Assurance Ms. Cindy Gillespie
Special Language: Positions
0710-DHS-Aging, Adult, & Behavioral Health Ms. Cindy Gillespie

Special Language: Behavioral Health Services; Behavioral Health
Services-Job Share; Behavioral Health Services-State Hospital
Contingency Positions; Extra Help-Behavioral Health Services;
Special Rates of Pay and Employment Work Days

0710-DHS-Administrative Services Ms. Cindy Gillespie

Special Language: Nursing/Direct Care Recruitment/Retention Bonuses

0314-Arkansas Governor’s Mansion Ms. Patty Shipp
0069-Treasurer of State The Honorable Dennis Milligan
0018-Arkansas Court of Appeals The Honorable Rita Gruber
0032-Supreme Court The Honorable John Dan Kemp
0035-Office of Medicaid Inspector General Ms. Elizabeth Smith
0516-Educational Television Commission Ms. Courtney Pledger

Special Language: Extra Help-State Operations; Extra Help-Cash Operations

0513-School for the Deaf Dr. Janet Dickinson

Special Language: Summer School Employees; Special Allowance;

Additional Salary/Compensation Provision; Shift Differential; Certified

Masters or Bachelor Teachers entering State Service; Teacher Salary

Increase; Special Rates of Pay

0510-School for the Blind Mr. James Caton
Special Language: Special Allowance; Additional Salary/

Compensation Provision; Summer School Employees; Certified Masters

or Bachelor Teachers entering State Service; Teacher Salary Increase;

Special Rates of Pay

0500-Department of Education-General Education, Public Mr. Brad Montgomery
School Academic Facilities & Transportation, Public School Fund

Special Language: Salary of the Commissioner of the Department

of Education; Establishment of a “Position Pool”

0485-Department of Community Correction Mr. Kevin Murphy
Special Language: Holiday Compensation; Regular Salaries-

Contingent Positions; Parole/Probation Officers Hiring

0480-Department of Correction Ms. Wendy Kelley
Special Language: Regular Salaries-Contingent Positions; Holiday
Compensation; Essential Services Stipend

E. Other Business

F. Adjournment
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Bart Angel

Katie James
Katie James
Allison Potratz
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