AGENDA Personnel Subcommittee of the

Arkansas Legislative Council/Joint Budget Committee

Wednesday, November 14, 2018 7:30 AM Room B, MAC Little Rock, Arkansas

Sen. Bart Hester, Chair	Rep. Les Eaves, Chair
Sen. John Cooper, Vice-Chair	Rep. Mark Lowery, Vice-Chair
Sen. Linda Chesterfield	Rep. Reginald Murdock
Sen. Missy Irvin	Rep. Jon S. Eubanks
Sen. Jonathan Dismang	Rep. Stephen Magie
Sen. Uvalde Lindsey	Rep. Deborah Ferguson
Sen. Keith Ingram	Rep. Michelle Gray
Sen. Blake Johnson	Rep. Marcus E. Richmond
Sen. Larry Teague, ex officio	Rep. Lane Jean, ex officio
Sen. Bill Sample, ex officio	Rep. Jim Dotson, ex officio

A. Call to Order

B. Batch Agencies (Tony Robinson, Administrator, Personnel Review, Bureau of Legislative Research)

	Business Area, Agency	<u>Director</u>
1.	0034-Office of the Governor	The Honorable Asa Hutchinson
	Special Language: Salaries	
2.	0051-Office of the Lieutenant Governor	The Honorable Tim Griffin
3.	0059-Auditor of State	The Honorable Andrea Lea
	Special Language: Legislative Intent	
4.	0009-Arkansas Legislative Audit	Mr. Roger Norman
	Special Language: Salaries	
5.	0061-Commissioner of State Lands	The Honorable John Thurston
6.	0063-Secretary of State	The Honorable Mark Martin
	Special Language: State Capitol Police	
7.	0023-Administrative Office of the Courts	Mr. Marty Sullivan
	Special Language: AOC Responsibility for Court Reporters	
	And Trial Court Administrators; Court Reporter Transcript	
8.	0028-Office of the Prosecutor Coordinator	Mr. Bob McMahan
9.	0519-Arkansas State Library	Ms. Carolyn Ashcraft

C. Higher Education Institutions to be presented: (Mr. Nick Fuller, Deputy Director, Arkansas Dept of Higher Education) Item C-Higher Education Position Summary

<u>Instituti</u>	<u>on</u>	<u>Director</u>	<u>Analyst</u>
1. 0125-Arl	kansas State University-Jonesboro	Dr. Kelly Damphousse	Angelica Mercado
Special L	anguage: Employee Development Incentives; Positions		
2. 0130-Arl	kansas Tech University	Dr. Robin Bowen	Katie James
Special L	anguage: Food Service; Special Allowances		
3. 0100-He	nderson State University	Dr. Glen Jones	Katie James
4. 0105-So	uthern Arkansas University-Magnolia	Dr. Trey Berry	Katie James
Special La	anguage: Tuition Reimbursement; Special Allowances		

Note: All exhibits for this meeting are available by electronic means and are accessible on the General Assembly's website at www.arkleg.state.ar.us

Notice: Silence your cell phones. Keep your personal conversations to a minimum. Observe restrictions designating areas as 'Members and Staff Only'.

	Institution	<u>Director</u>	<u>Analyst</u>
5.	0135-University of Arkansas at Fayetteville	Dr. Joseph Steinmetz	Angelica Mercado
	Special Language: Special Allowances; Additional Payments Authorized;		-
	Apprentice Program Wages; Positions; ASMS Summer School Employees;		
6	ASMS Teacher Grant Related Funding Provision; Employee Development In	Dr. Paul Beran	Angolioo Moroodo
	0195-University of Arkansas at Fort Smith		Angelica Mercado
	0145-University of Arkansas at Little Rock Special Language: Special Allowances	Dr. Andrew Rogerson	Angelica Mercado
8.	0155-University of Arkansas at Monticello	Dr. Karla Hughes	Angelica Mercado
9.	0150-University of Arkansas Medical Sciences Special Language: Positions; Extra Help-University Hospital PRN Pool;	Dr. Stephanie Gardner	Angelica Mercado
	Extra Help-UAMS Temps; Special Allowances-Patient Care & Research Face		
	Special Provisions for Unclassified Patient Care Personnel; Chaplain Housi Allowance; Establishment of a Growth Pool; Clinical Expansion & Research		
10.	0160-University of Arkansas at Pine Bluff	Dr. Lawrence Alexander	Angelica Mercado
	Special Language: Special Allowances; Special Allowances		3
11.	0165-University of Central Arkansas	Dr. Houston Davis	Katie James
	Special Language: Food Service; Special Allowance; Tuition Reimburseme		
	0180-Arkansas Northeastern College	Dr. James Shemwell	Katie James
	0120-Arkansas State University-Beebe	Dr. Jennifer Methvin	Angelica Mercado
	0128-Arkansas State University-Mountain Home	Dr. Robin Myers	Angelica Mercado
	0177-Arkansas State University-Mid South	Dr. Debra West	Angelica Mercado
	0129-Arkansas State University-Newport	Dr. Sandra Massey	Angelica Mercado
	0675-Black River Technical College	Dr. Jan Ziegler	Katie James
	0677-University of Arkansas-Cossatot Community College	Dr. Steve Cole	Angelica Mercado
	0685-College of the Ouachitas	Dr. Steve Rook	Katie James
20.	0170-East Arkansas Community College Special Language: Extra Help Restriction	Dr. Coy Grace	Katie James
21.	0185-North Arkansas College	Dr. Randy Esters	Katie James
22.	0175-National Park College	Dr. John Hagan	Katie James
23.	0198-Northwest Arkansas Community College	Dr. Evelyn Jorgenson	Katie James
24.	0687-Ozarka College	Dr. Richard Dawe	Katie James
25.	0190-University of Arkansas-Phillips Community College	Dr. G. Keith Pinchback	Angelica Mercado
26.	0193-South Arkansas Community College	Dr. Barbara Jones	Katie James
27.	0115-Southern Arkansas University-Technical Branch	Dr. Jason Morrison	Katie James
28.	0691-Southeast Arkansas College	Mr. Steven Bloomberg	Katie James
29.	Special Language: Tuition Reimbursement 0168-University of Arkansas Community College at Batesville	Ms. Deborah Frazier	Angelica Mercado
	0167-University of Arkansas Community College at Hope	Mr. Chris Thomason	Angelica Mercado
	0689-University of Arkansas-Community College at Morrilton	Dr. Larry Davis	Angelica Mercado
	0192-University of Arkansas Community College at Rich Mtn.	Dr. Phillip Wilson	Angelica Mercado
	0693-University of Arkansas-Pulaski Technical College	Dr. Margaret Ellibee	Angelica Mercado
D. Agencies to be presented:			
D. A	Business Area, Agency	Director	Analyst
1	0053-Attorney General	The Honorable Leslie Rutledge	Bart Angel
	0011-Bureau of Legislative Research	Ms. Marty Garrity	Bart Angel
	Special Language: Cost of Living Increases; Classification Utilization		
2	0710 DUS County Operations	Ma Cindy Cillagnia	Dart Angel

1.	0053-Attorney General	The Honorable Leslie Rutledge	Bart Angel
2.	0011-Bureau of Legislative Research	Ms. Marty Garrity	Bart Angel
	Special Language: Cost of Living Increases; Classification Utilization		
3.	0710-DHS-County Operations	Ms. Cindy Gillespie	Bart Angel
4.	0710-DHS-Developmental Disabilities Services	Ms. Cindy Gillespie	Bart Angel
5.	0710-DHS-Child Care/Early Childhood Education	Ms. Cindy Gillespie	Bart Angel
6.	0710-DHS-Children and Family Services	Ms. Cindy Gillespie	Bart Angel
7.	0710-DHS-Youth Services Special Language: Extra Help Salaries-Contingent Residential Services Positions	Ms. Cindy Gillespie	Bart Angel

8.	0710-DHS-Services for the Blind Special Language: Comprehensive System of Personnel Development	Ms. Cindy Gillespie	Bart Angel
9.	0710-DHS-Medical Services	Ms. Cindy Gillespie	Bart Angel
	Special Language: Positions	, ,	· ·
10.	0710-DHS-Provider Services & Quality Assurance	Ms. Cindy Gillespie	Bart Angel
	Special Language: Positions		
11.	0710-DHS-Aging, Adult, & Behavioral Health	Ms. Cindy Gillespie	Bart Angel
	Special Language: Behavioral Health Services; Behavioral Health Services-Job Share; Behavioral Health Services-State Hospital Contingency Positions; Extra Help-Behavioral Health Services; Special Rates of Pay and Employment Work Days		
12.	0710-DHS-Administrative Services	Ms. Cindy Gillespie	Bart Angel
	Special Language: Nursing/Direct Care Recruitment/Retention Bonuses		
13.	0314-Arkansas Governor's Mansion	Ms. Patty Shipp	Katie James
14.	0069-Treasurer of State	The Honorable Dennis Milligan	Katie James
15.	0018-Arkansas Court of Appeals	The Honorable Rita Gruber	Allison Potratz
16.	0032-Supreme Court	The Honorable John Dan Kemp	Allison Potratz
17.	0035-Office of Medicaid Inspector General	Ms. Elizabeth Smith	Allison Potratz
18.	0516-Educational Television Commission	Ms. Courtney Pledger	Allison Potratz
	Special Language: Extra Help-State Operations; Extra Help-Cash Operations	5	
19.	0513-School for the Deaf	Dr. Janet Dickinson	Allison Potratz
	Special Language: Summer School Employees; Special Allowance; Additional Salary/Compensation Provision; Shift Differential; Certified Masters or Bachelor Teachers entering State Service; Teacher Salary Increase; Special Rates of Pay		
20.	0510-School for the Blind	Mr. James Caton	Allison Potratz
	Special Language: Special Allowance; Additional Salary/ Compensation Provision; Summer School Employees; Certified Masters or Bachelor Teachers entering State Service; Teacher Salary Increase; Special Rates of Pay		
21.	0500-Department of Education-General Education, Public	Mr. Brad Montgomery	Allison Potratz
	School Academic Facilities & Transportation, Public School Fund Special Language: Salary of the Commissioner of the Department of Education; Establishment of a "Position Pool"		
22.	0485-Department of Community Correction	Mr. Kevin Murphy	Heather Browning
	Special Language: Holiday Compensation; Regular Salaries- Contingent Positions; Parole/Probation Officers Hiring		
23.	0480-Department of Correction	Ms. Wendy Kelley	Heather Browning
	Special Language: Regular Salaries-Contingent Positions; Holiday Compensation; Essential Services Stipend		

E. Other Business

F. Adjournment